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SENATEBILL NO. 125

Introduced by: Senators Vitter, Albers, Apa, Koetzle, Moore, Olson (Ed), and Putnam and
Representatives Broderick, Abdallah, Flowers, Holbeck, and Solum

FOR AN ACT ENTITLED, An Act to cdarify workers compensation coverage for
uncompensated volunteers and prisoners.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:
Section 1. That § 62-1-5.1 be amended to read as follows:

62-1-5.1. Vetunteerworkers Any volunteer worker, local prisoner, or stateor federal inmate

rendering servicesin or for any agency, department, ingtitution, or instrumentality of the state
or of any of its palitical subdivisons, including butrettmitecto counties, townships, school
digtricts, or municipalities, whose services have been duly recommended to the officer or
governing body responsible for employment of personnel for the respective entity and duly
appointed thereto by such officers or governing body, shall for purposes of thistitle be deemed
employees an employee of the state or the political subdivison, as the case may be. The
appetatments appointment shall be entered into the official records or minutes of the entity.
Inthe event of injury or death for the purposes of computing compensation, satel avolunteer

uncompensated workersworker shall be cons dered to be earning awage that-wottd-entitte them

A the samewage
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the volunteer uncompensated worker rece ved aswages during the past Sx months. |n the event

the volunteer uncompensated worker isnot otherwise employed, the worker shall be considered

to be earning the state minimum wage. In no event shalt may payments to volunteer

uncompensated workers exceed the maximum limitationsfor benefits as set out in thistitle. No

local prisoner, stateinmate, or federal inmate providing servicesto the state or any of itspolitical

subdivisions may be considered a volunteer worker under this section.




